
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1295

ANSWERED ON 27TH JULY, 2023


REPAIR OF NHS

†1295. SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of National Highways (NHs) in various States of the country particularly Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu;

(b) the details of the NHs in dilapidated condition which are required to be repaired, State and NH-wise;

(c) the details of the NHs repaired along with the funds allocated and utilised for the purpose during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether any time-limit has been fixed for the maintenance of the newly built NHs and contracts have been signed with the contractors in this regard; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, particularly Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Total number (no.) of National Highways (NHs) in the country is 668, including 4 nos. of NHs passing through the Union Territory (UT) of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.

(b) and (c) State / UT - wise details of reported damages that occurred on NHs during last three years and current year are placed at Annexure-I.

State / UT - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds released for maintenance of NHs during each of the last three years are placed at Annexure-II. Apart from this, Year-wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds released to other Agencies for M&R of NHs during each of the last three years are placed at Annexure-III.

(d) and (e) The Ministry has prescribed five years period as Defect Liability Period (DLP) for flexible pavement and ten years for rigid pavement / standalone structures / road constructed with flexible pavement using perpetual design for all development works on Engineering, Procurement and Contract (EPC) mode. For NH projects implemented under Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) / Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) mode, maintenance / rectification of defects is the responsibility of the Concessionaire till the end of the Concession Period defined in the contract.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1295 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2023

ASKED BY SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI REGARDING

REPAIR OF NHS

State / UT - wise details of reported damages that occurred on NHs during the last three years and current year: -

Length in Km

Sl.
No.

State/UT
Length of Damaged NHs

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (till 30.06.2023)

1 Andhra Pradesh 237.01 192.00 85.20 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 97.73 94.62 101.89 70.53

3 Assam 228.91 278.15 463.49 292.83

4 Bihar 194.70 92.20 138.95 115.39

5 Chhattisgarh 90.85 104.89 96.72 0.00

6 Goa 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 195.11 222.47 304.10 96.41

8 Haryana 6.16 73.64 75.24 60.71

9 Himachal Pradesh 14.99 170.13 76.40 0.20

10 Jharkhand 736.07 490.45 253.39 29.30

11 Karnataka 57.18 163.91 123.44 46.00

12 Kerala 183.40 222.96 158.94 1.05

13 Madhya Pradesh 9.70 61.60 112.97 399.38

14 Maharashtra 1122.67 865.92 784.99 221.56

15 Manipur 12.10 20.04 14.10 24.00

16 Meghalaya 27.11 104.00 148.47 172.27

17 Mizoram 28.35 79.75 41.95 17.00

18 Nagaland 55.87 52.65 28.72 58.40

19 Odisha 187.56 130.96 104.26 35.36

20 Punjab 41.55 126.01 66.66 21.51

21 Rajasthan 14.00 597.80 448.75 129.00

22 Sikkim 9.32 7.85 20.62 1.05

23 Tamil Nadu 207.10 304.79 200.40 379.64

24 Telangana 13.60 827.88 34.86 0.00

25 Tripura 34.70 108.05 33.70 8.10

26 Uttar Pradesh 484.16 118.24 353.56 84.95

27 Uttarakhand 384.24 406.11 600.64 163.75

28 West Bengal 120.00 85.00 235.03 117.70

29 A&N 25.00 48.00 71.00 57.00

30 DNH and Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Jammu & Kashmir 38.93 26.25 70.73 4.85

32 Ladakh 2.88 1.65 0.51 0.17

33 Puducherry 28.53 26.93 0.00 0.00


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1295 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2023

ASKED BY SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI REGARDING

REPAIR OF NHS

State / UT - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred /

funds released for M&R of NHs during each of the last three years: -

Amount in Rs. Crore

Sl.
No.


States/UTs


2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.

1 Andhra Pradesh 147.44 113.91 150.92 85.89 214.50 164.08

2 Arunachal Pradesh 78.76 111.39 68.84 76.08 73.64 73.06

3 Assam 130.68 73.19 110.70 38.60 88.28 59.23

4 Bihar 115.92 64.86 108.32 72.00 60.52 1.57

5 Chhattisgarh 44.13 16.72 32.77 15.16 32.46 12.03

6 Goa 18.95 8.02 16.19 6.58 12.51 12.37

7 Gujarat 186.28 114.78 168.58 48.92 346.60 332.79

8 Haryana 3.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 9.08 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 83.40 73.98 88.59 55.05 50.65 37.42

10 Jharkhand 39.71 23.13 49.00 21.92 33.70 40.84

11 Karnataka 148.30 132.44 151.44 94.06 60.85 35.11

12 Kerala 127.06 178.97 121.62 47.74 33.75 7.18

13 Madhya Pradesh 102.05 28.11 63.84 10.79 29.84 8.42

14 Maharashtra 281.53 157.14 270.81 44.81 122.67 66.27

15 Manipur 26.11 22.89 19.38 14.23 9.10 0.00

16 Meghalaya 61.66 45.64 64.07 52.86 36.44 32.94

17 Mizoram 34.91 21.00 44.96 33.90 21.88 8.19

18 Nagaland 62.14 46.24 70.09 28.47 42.27 17.57

19 Odisha 63.16 104.68 99.73 63.31 38.29 24.88

20 Punjab 34.72 27.81 27.85 16.05 54.31 18.61

21 Rajasthan 125.86 78.02 111.51 16.14 74.64 61.40

22 Sikkim 5.88 6.85 8.87 7.91 7.11 3.90

23 Tamil Nadu 92.68 92.18 75.95 25.25 84.12 67.73

24 Telangana 128.43 72.54 103.30 36.79 167.41 105.01

25 Tripura 16.68 12.13 9.03 0.00 5.10 0.00

26 Uttar Pradesh 139.57 90.81 133.63 71.34 104.81 81.87

27 Uttarakhand 46.21 32.79 40.41 12.69 32.85 18.20

28 West Bengal 51.50 34.89 46.11 33.11 81.06 49.60

29 Chandigarh 3.11 2.03 9.30 5.69 5.12 0.89

30 Dadra & Nagar Haveli ^
0.86 0.00 0.68 0.00 0.25 0.00

31 Daman & Diu ^

32 Delhi 0.25 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.23 0.00

33 Jammu & Kashmir $ 9.37 0.00 4.11 0.00 5.92 0.00

34 Ladakh 5.13 3.39 3.64 0.00 1.25 0.00

35 Puducherry 2.35 1.98 1.37 0.30 5.20 9.89

36 First come first serve -632.04 ** -1,182.15 ** -368.11 **

Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure


Expenditure in some States is in excess against their allocation, however total expenditure in the country is well within the Ministry's overall Budgetary allocation.

$- Erstwhile Jammu and Kashmir State before reorganisation to State of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Ladakh

^- Erstwhile UTs before merger

*- Negative allocation is reflected as funds were re-appropriated from State PWD to NHAI/NHIDCL due to lower expenditure being incurred. However, the State/UT wise allocation was not reduced due to sanction purposes.

**- Expenditure included in State/UT wise

Allocation and expenditure in the above statement includes PR/IRQP which is funded from NH(O) from 2021-22

onwards. Therefore, total allocation is greater than total outlay of M&R.


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1295 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2023

ASKED BY SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI REGARDING

REPAIR OF NHS

Year-wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds

released to other Agencies for M&R of NHs during each of the last

three years: -

Amount in Rs. Crore

Sl.
No.


Agency


2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.

1 NHAI 400.00 400.00 1,909.36 1,909.36 1,825.00 1,825.00

2 NHIDCL 248.17 248.17 325.00 325.00 50.00 50.00

3 BRO 220.00 219.78 170.00 152.06 230.00 225.13

Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure

*****

